The following  rules and regulations shall apply to the anchoring of boats owned or 
operated by nonresidents in waters within the Town of Shelter Island as designated by the Town 
Board but shall not apply to waters within or bounding an incorporated village of the town to a 
distance of one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from  shore. 

§ 128-4. Definitions. 
 As used in this chapter, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated: 
  ANCHOR or ANCHORING - The attachment of, or to attach, a boat or vessel to 
the ground or bottom by means of tackle so designed that, when such attachment is terminated, the